




November 21, 1991

Burton W. Oliver

Executive Director

State Board of Equalization

1020 N Street

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-91-259a

Dear Mr. Oliver:


You have requested advice on behalf of the members of the State Board of Equalization ("the Board") regarding the application of the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  This letter provides clarification of advice previously provided to Earl J. Cantos, Jr., as a representative of Earnest J. Dronenburg, Jr., a member of the Board.  (Cantos Advice Letter No. I-91-259.)

QUESTIONS


1.  If no more than 200 copies of the annual report are mailed in a single calendar month, does Regulation 18901 apply?


2.  May each member independently distribute 200 copies or less of the same item each month without violating Regulation 18901?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  If no more than 200 copies of the annual report are mailed in a single calendar month, Regulation 18901 does not apply.  Therefore, the annual report could include a picture of each member, a biography, and a letter signed by the current chairman of the Board.


2.  Each member may independently distribute 200 copies or less of the same item each month without violating Regulation 18901.

FACTS


Prior to the passage of Proposition 73, the annual report of the State Board of Equalization included pictures of each member, a biography, and a letter signed by the current chairman.  With the passage of Proposition 73, these items were deleted from the annual report pending clarification of the new prohibitions on mass mailings as public expense.  The Board is now preparing the annual report for 1990-90 which will include pictures, a signed letter from the chairman, and biographies of the individual members of the Board.  


Most copies of the annual report will be distributed within the agency, to officers of other agencies, or pursuant to unsolicited requests from members of the public.  Approximately 370 copies will be provided to the individual members for independent distribution.

ANALYSIS


The Act provides that a newsletter or other mass mailing may not be sent at public expense.  (Section 89001.)  The Commission has interpreted this provision of the Act to apply only to mass mailings which include the names, photographs, signatures or other references to elected officers.  (Regulation 18901.)


Regulation 18901 provides that a mailing is prohibited only if all of the following apply:


(1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.


(2)  The item sent either:



(A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or


(B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.


(3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or



(B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.


(4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).





Regulation 18901(a).


Thus, if 200 or less copies of an item are sent in a calendar month, the mass mailing prohibitions do not apply.  As we previously advised, such a mailing may include the name, photograph, signature or other reference to an elected officer without violating the mass mailing prohibitions of the Act.  (Cantos Advice Letter, supra, page 4.)


Therefore, if only 200 or less copies of the Board's Annual Report are distributed in a calendar month, the report may contain the members photographs and biographies and may include a letter signed by the current chairman.  


In tallying the number of copies distributed, copies which are otherwise exempted under subdivision (b) of Regulation 18901 are not counted.  This would include, for example, annual reports sent to Board employees, officers, deputies and other staff in the normal course of business (18901(b)(4)); annual reports sent in the normal course of business from the Board to another governmental entity or officer (18901(b)(3)); and annual reports sent to members of the public pursuant to unsolicited requests (18901(a)(4)).


Finally, where elected state officers, such as members of the Board (Sections 82021 and 82024) send items independently, items sent by one member will not be cumulated with items sent by another member.  Thus, each member may independently distribute 200 or less copies of the annual report each month without violating Regulation 18901.


I trust that this clarifies our advice with respect to distribution of your annual report consistent with the mass mailing provisions of the Act.  If you have any further questions or require any further clarification, you may contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin,






Acting General Counsel






By:  Margaret W. Ellison







Counsel, Legal Division
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